addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or results of operations
of the combined companies. Reclassifications and adjustments may be required if changes to Fat Shark’s and Rotor Riot’s financial presentation are
needed to conform Fat Shark’s and Rotor Riot’s accounting policies to the accounting policies of Unusual Machines, Inc.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost
savings that may be associated with the Share Purchase Agreement or Initial Public Offering. These financial statements also do not include any
integration costs the companies may incur related to the transactions as part of combining the operations of the companies.

 F-1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Unusual

Historical
Fat Shark
Historical

Rotor Riot
Historical

Pro Forma
Combining

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

December 31,

2023
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2023
Assets

Current Assets
Cash  $ 894,773  $ 90,277  $ 130,354  $ 2,725,000 A  $ 3,840,404
Accounts receivable, net   –   395,941   –   (391,020) B   4,921
Inventories, net   –   1,384,430   1,039,960   (133,343) C   2,291,047
Deferred offering costs   512,758   –   –   (512,758) D   –
Other current assets   120,631   1,355,000   231,448   –   1,707,079

Total Current Assets   1,528,162   3,225,648   1,401,762   1,687,879   7,843,451

Right-of-use asset   –   –   381,801   –   381,801
Other non-current asset   1,254   –   59,425   –   60,679
Goodwill   –   6,168,260   –   8,624,820 E   14,793,080
Intangible assets, net   –   1,232,888   20,000   –   1,252,888

Total Assets  $ 1,529,416  $ 10,626,796  $ 1,862,988  $ 10,312,699   $ 24,331,899

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 114,497  $ 137,827  $ 384,372  $ (391,020) F  $ 245,676
Customer deposits   –   27,505   48,428   –   75,933
Debt obligations   –   –   120,413   (120,413) G   –
Due to related party   –   6,051,295   4,272,352   (10,323,647) G   –
Operating lease liability – current   –   –   45,891   –   45,891

Total Current Liabilities   114,497   6,216,627   4,871,456   (10,323,647)   367,500

Convertible note   –   –   –   2,000,000 H   2,000,000
Operating lease liability - non-current   –   –   337,238   –   337,238

Total Liabilities   114,497   6,216,627   5,208,694   (8,835,080)   2,704,738

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Preferred stock   2   –   –   –   2
Common stock   32,173   1   –   54,999 I   87,173
Additional paid-in capital   4,715,790   6,351,076   –   14,281,166 J   25,348,032
Accumulated deficit   (3,333,046)   (1,940,908)   (3,345,706)   4,811,614 K   (3,808,046)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   1,414,919   4,410,169   (3,345,706)   19,147,779   21,627,161

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 1,529,416  $ 10,626,796  $ 1,862,988  $ 10,312,699   $ 24,331,899

 F-2

Notes:

A Gross cash proceeds of $5,000,000 from our Offering, completed in February 2024, less estimated underwriter fees of $375,000, $50,000 in
underwriter non-accountable expense allowance, $125,000 in additional underwriting expenses, $600,000 in other acquisition and offering
related costs, $125,000 in a bonus payment to the CFO in accordance with his employment agreement and $1.0 million cash payment related to
the purchase of Fat Shark and Rotor Riot.

 B Eliminated intercompany accounts receivable between Fat Shark and Rotor Riot

 C Inventory cost adjustment related to intercompany sales between Fat Shark and Rotor Riot

[…]

I Per the terms of the share purchase agreement, Unusual Machines issued $17.0 million in Unusual Machines common stock in February 2024
at a price of $4.00 per share, or 4,250,000 common shares which are subject to certain lock up requirements.

In addition and as a part of the Offering, Unusual Machines issued common stock for gross proceeds of $5.0 million in February 2024 at $4.00
per share price, or 1,250,000 common shares.

 J Unusual Common Stock issued above par value as a part of the share purchase agreement and Common Stock issued above par value as a
part of our Offering, offset by elimination of Fat Shark and Rotor Riot equity acquired and expenses related to the Offering.

 K Fat Shark and Rotor Riot accumulated deficit and adjustments related to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of
Operations.

 F-3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended
Unusual

Historical
Fat Shark
Historical

Rotor Riot
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

December 31,

2023
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2023

Revenue  $ –  $ 937,896  $ 4,237,767  $ (493,540) L  $ 4,682,123

Cost of revenues   –   1,430,285   3,165,020   (462,921) M   4,132,384

Gross profit   –   (492,389)   1,072,747   (30,619)   549,739

Gross margin   n/a   (52.5%)   25.3%   n/a   11.7%

Operating expenses:
Operations   –   182,327   680,133   –   862,460
Research and development   –   121,740   98,741   –   220,481
Selling and marketing   –   5,401   1,247,645   –   1,253,046
General and administrative   1,794,455   41,777   173,554   475,000 N   2,484,786
Stock based compensation   –   17,450   127,377   –   144,827

Total operating expenses   1,794,455   368,695   2,327,450   475,000   4,965,600

Operating loss   (1,794,455)   (861,084)   (1,254,703)   (505,619)   (4,415,861)

Other income (expenses)   –   (32,882)   –   –   (32,882)
Interest income   –   –   –   –   –
Interest expense   –   –   (22,856)   –   (22,856)

Loss before taxes   (1,794,455)   (893,966)   (1,277,559)   (505,619)   (4,471,599)

Provision for taxes   –   –   –   –   –

Net loss  $ (1,794,455)  $ (893,966)  $ (1,277,559)  $ (505,619)   $ (4,471,599)

Net loss per share attributable to common
shareholders
Basic and diluted  $ (0.54)  $ (893.97)   n/a   n/a   $ (0.51)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted   3,307,118   1,000   n/a   n/a   8,717,255

 F-4

Notes:

 L Elimination of intercompany revenues between Fat Shark and Rotor Riot. Fat Shark sells products to Rotor Riot, which is included in total revenue
for Fat Shark and have been eliminated in the combined pro forma presentation.

 M Elimination of intercompany cost of revenues between Rotor Riot and Fat Shark. Rotor Riot purchases inventory from Fat Shark, which is included

[…]

Fat Shark Ltd. sells products to Rotor Riot, LLC which is included in revenue for Fat Shark and cost of goods sold for Rotor Riot. Sales totaled $493,540
during the pro forma year ended December 31, 2023. Cost of goods sold totaled $462,921 during the pro forma year ended December 31, 2023. These
transactions have been eliminated as a part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

Note 6 – Reconciliation of Target Company Interim Statement of Operations to Pro Forma Statement of Operations

The following statement of operations provides a reconciliation between the Fat Shark unaudited interim statement of operations for the period ending
January 31, 2024 to the Fat Shark unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023 to conform the target
company’s interim period end to the Company’s year end period ending December 31, 2023.

Fat Shark
Interim

Financials

Fat Shark
Adjustment

Period 1

Fat Shark
Adjustment

Period 2

Fat Shark
Pro Forma
Financials

(unaudited)
Nine Months Ended

January 31, 2024
Add: January

through April 2023   Less: January 2024
12 Months Ended
December 31, 2023

Revenue  $ 1,379,391  $ 156,496  $ 597,991  $ 937,896

Cost of revenues   2,577,379   400,626   1,527,720   1,430,285

Gross profit   (1,177,988)   (244,130)   (929,729)   (492,389)

Gross margin   (85.4%)   (156.0%)   (155.5%)   (52.5%)

Operating expenses:

Operations   111,204   77,704   6,581   182,327
Research and development   35,669   90,465   4,394   121,740
Selling and marketing   159   5,437   195   5,401
General and administrative   14,816   28,469   1,508   41,777
Stock based compensation   17,450   11,649   11,649   17,450

Total operating expenses   179,298   213,724   24,327   368,695

Operating income (loss)   (1,357,286)   (457,854)   (954,056)   (861,084)

Other income (expenses)   (44,648)   (42,989)   (54,755)   (32,882)
Interest income   –   –   –   –
Interest expense   –   –   –   –

Income (loss) before taxes   (1,401,934)   (500,843)   (1,008,811)   (893,966)

Provision for taxes   –   –   –   –

Net income (loss)  $ (1,401,934)  $ (500,843)  $ (1,008,811)  $ (896,966)

 F-8

The following statement of operations provides a reconciliation between the Rotor Riot unaudited interim statement of operations for the period ending
January 31, 2024 to the Rotor Riot unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023 to conform the target
company’s interim period end to the Company’s year ending December 31, 2023.

Rotor Riot
Interim

Financials

Rotor Riot
Adjustment

Period 1

Rotor Riot
Adjustment

Period 2

Rotor Riot
Pro Forma
Financials

(unaudited)
Nine Months Ended

January 31, 2024
Add: January

through April 2023   Less: January 2024
12 Months Ended
December 31, 2023

Revenue  $ 3,122,673  $ 1,412,745  $ 297,651  $ 4,237,767

Cost of revenues   2,186,039   1,151,762   172,781   3,165,020

Gross profit   936,634   260,983   124,870   1,072,747

Gross margin   30.0%   18.5%   42.0%   25.3%

Operating expenses:

Operations   560,660   166,602   47,129   680,133
Research and development   78,013   27,011   6,283   98,741
Selling and marketing   978,276   348,755   79,386   1,247,645
General and administrative   81,796   128,403   36,645   173,554
Stock based compensation   144,051   67,147   83,821   127,377

Total operating expenses   1,842,796   737,918   253,264   2,327,450

Operating income (loss)   (906,162)   (476,935)   (128,394)   (1,254,703)

Other income (expenses)   –   –   –   –
Interest expense   (22,856)   –   –   (22,856)

Income (loss) before taxes   (929,018)   (476,935)   (128,394)   (1,277,559)

Provision for taxes   –   –   –   –

Net income (loss)  $ (929,018)  $ (476,935)  $ (128,394)  $ (1,277,559)

 F-9

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the shareholders and the board of directors of Unusual Machines, Inc.

Opinion on the Financial Statements